Journal of Engg. Research Vol. 9 No. (3A) September 2021 pp. 64-79                                                                   DOI : 10.36909/jer.v9i3A.8290
Thermomechanical evaluation of sustainable foamed
concrete incorporating palm oil fuel ash and eggshell
powder
Ashfaque Ahmed Jhatial*, Wan Inn Goh**, Noridah Mohamad**, Kim Hung Mo*** and Atta Mehroz****
*Department of Civil Engineering, Mehran University of Engineering and Technology, Shaheed Zulfiqar Ali Bhutto Campus, Khairpur Mirs’,
Sindh, Pakistan
**Jamilus Research Centre, Faculty of Civil Engineering and Built Environment, Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Parit Raja, 86400 Batu

In this experimental investigation, the GFC was prepared with a dry target density of 1800 kg/m3. The foamed
concrete (FC control) specimen (with no cement replacement) was cast for comparison. The variables in this study
were the cement replacement level with POFA, whereby the POFA content varied from 15% to 35% with an increment
of 5%, while ESP content was kept constant at 5%, by weight of cement. The mix proportion is tabulated in Table 1.
Table 1. Mix Proportion of GFC.
Mix
Proportion
% of Binder Mix proportions (kg/m3) Quantities Required to
Produce Foam (litres)
OPC POFA ESP OPC POFA ESP Sand Water Foaming
Agent Water
Foam
Required
in the mix
FC Control 100% 0% 0% 535.2 0 0 1070.4 294.4 0.30 6.06 125.06
GFC15P5E 80% 15% 5% 428.2 80.3 26.8 1070.4 294.4 0.30 6.06 125.06
GFC20P5E 75% 20% 5% 401.4 107 26.8 1070.4 294.4 0.30 6.06 125.06
GFC25P5E 70% 25% 5% 374.7 133.8 26.8 1070.4 294.4 0.30 6.06 125.06
GFC30P5E 65% 30% 5% 347.9 160.6 26.8 1070.4 294.4 0.30 6.06 125.06
GFC35P5E 60% 35% 5% 321.1 187.3 26.8 1070.4 294.4 0.30 6.06 125.06
67Ashfaque Ahmed Jhatial, Wan Inn Goh, Noridah Mohamad, Kim Hung Mo and Atta Mehroz
Firstly, the binder materials (OPC, POFA, and ESP) and sand were dry-mixed thoroughly for about 5 minutes in
the concrete mixer. Water was added gradually, and the materials were left to mix for another 5 minutes. Then, the
pregenerated foam was added gradually to the mix, and upon completion of mixing, the GFC was poured into moulds